JONESVILLE CITY COUNCIL Minutes of August 16, 2023

A meeting of the Jonesville City Council was held on Wednesday, August 16, 2023 at the Jonesville City Hall, 265 E. Chicago Street, Jonesville, MI. Mayor Gerry Arno called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. Council members present were: Tim Bowman, Chris Grider, Brenda Guyse, George Humphries Jr., and Andy Penrose. Absent: Delesha Padula.

Also present: Manager Gray, WWTP Supt. Hughes, DPW Supt. Kyser, Director of Public Safety Lance, Attorney Tom Thompson, Jim Pogats, Dave Braxmaier, Dana Kyser, Robert Gillsepie, Dean and Mary Adair, Terry Finegan, Troy Sandy, Dean Adair II, Lisa Adair, Randy Dunwoody, Paul Kibert, Nate Baker, Adam Rose, Nicholas Onsurez, Rick Riggs, Brian Stroble, Joseph Luna, Mark Nichols, and Hillsdale County Commissioner Steve Lanius.

Andy Penrose led the Pledge of Allegiance and moment of silence.

Brenda Guyse made a motion and was supported by Tim Bowman to approve the agenda as presented. All in favor. Absent: Delesha Padula. Motion carried.

Public Comment: Rick Riggs, Jim Pogats, Dean Adair Sr., Terry Finegan, Troy Sandy, Nate Baker, Dean Adair II, and Lisa Adair all spoke. Hillsdale County Commissioner Steve Lanius gave an update.

Brenda Guyse made a motion and was supported by Andy Penrose to authorize Manager Gray to execute a contract with Fleis and Vandenbrink at a cost of \$26,600, to develop an Industrial Pretreatment Program, and to authorize necessary lab testing, estimated at a cost of \$16,282. All in favor. Absent: Delesha Padula. Motion carried.

Tim Bowman made a motion and was supported by Brenda Guyse to award a contract for crack sealing to Pavement Solutions, Inc., in the amount of \$13,910. All in favor. Absent: Delesha Padula. Motion carried.

Brenda Guyse made a motion and was supported by Andy Penrose to approve the FY 2022-23 budget amendments. All in favor. Absent: Delesha Padula. Motion carried.

Chris Grider made a motion and was supported by Brenda Guyse to approve a Domestic Harmony Contract for Services in the amount of \$1,000. All in favor. Absent: Delesha Padula. Motion carried.

George Humphries, Jr. made a motion and was supported by Brenda Guyse to approve the minutes of July 19, 2023. All in favor. Absent: Delesha Padula. Motion carried.

Andy Penrose made a motion and was supported by Tim Bowman to approve the Accounts Payable for August 2023 in the amount of \$71,910.04. All in favor. Absent: Delesha Padula. Motion carried.

Brenda Guyse made a motion and was supported by Tim Bowman to receive the minutes of Economic Development Partnership of Hillsdale County – March 9, 2023 and Region 2 Planning Commission – June 8, 2023. All in favor. Absent: Delesha Padula. Motion carried.

Updates were given by Department Heads, Manager Gray and Council.

Mayor Arno adjourned the meeting at 7:38 p.m.

Submitted by:

Lenore M. Spahr Deputy Clerk Gerald E. Arno Mayor